Staff Report
To:

Antigonish Planning Advisory Committee
Antigonish County Council

From:

Planning Staff (EDPC)

Date:

November 8, 2021

Reference: Development Agreement Application by S.F. Smith Retirement Living Inc. to allow
for the construction of 27 residential units in four multiple unit dwellings for two
properties (PIDs: 10095115 & 10102317) located on Keating Court in West River,
Antigonish County.
Recommendation:

Description

That Municipal Council approve a Development
Agreement between S.F. Smith Retirement Living
Incorporated and the Municipality of the County
of Antigonish to construct 27 units in four separate
buildings on two vacant lots located on Keating
Court with PIDs 10095115 & 10102317.
Information:

Designation:

Residential

Zoning:

Residential Single Unit (R-1)

Identification:

10095115 & 10102317

Context Map:

Schedule 'A'

Total Lot Area:

8,554 m²; 92,074 ft²

Site Visit:

March 25, 2021

The Planning Commission received an application to enter into a development agreement from
S.F. Smith Retirement Living Inc. on January 27, 2021. The proposal involves the construction of
four multiple unit residential buildings that will contain a total of twenty-seven (27) units. The
two properties are located beside one another on Keating Court and the properties are currently
zoned as Single Unit
Residential (R-1).
A
development
agreement provides an
approach
to
development control
which is more flexible
than traditional zoning
mechanisms.
The
nature
of
the
agreement
allows
advisory and planning
committees
to

Figure 1: Zoning Map.
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safeguard and retain the general aesthetic of the neighbourhood, as well as enforce due regard
for natural environment issues such as land grading, drainage and vegetation. When preparing
such a document, Staff will refer to the evaluation criteria contained in the Municipal Planning
Strategy (MPS) and include the relevant items in the agreement.
Background:
The Planning Commission received an application to enter into a development agreement from
S.F. Smith Retirement Living Incorporated. Correspondence was sent to the applicant and to the
various provincial and municipal departments as is required under the Antigonish MPS.
A site visit was completed in March at which time photographs were taken of the two properties.
The site is located on Keating Court which is a municipally owned and maintained road. Presently,
the two properties located at PIDs # 10095115 & 10102317 are vacant.

Figure 2: The property looking east towards Highway 7.

Analysis:
Under Policy I-1.11 and L-2.12 of the Antigonish Fringe Municipal Planning Strategy multi-unit
residential developments may be considered by Development Agreement. Policy I-1.11(c) states:
The following uses shall be considered subject only to the entering into of a development
agreement…
c.

multiple unit residential uses with five (5) or more dwelling units according to Policy
L-2.12.

Policy L-2.12 states:
It shall be the policy of Council to consider approval of grouped dwellings and multiplePage 2 of 18
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unit dwellings, townhouses, and converted dwellings within the Residential Designation
according to the development agreement provisions of the Municipal Government Act. In
considering such an agreement Council shall have regard to the following: a. whether the
proposal meets the R-2 zone requirements;
(See Appendix A for the full list).

This section will summarize the criteria found in Policy L-2.12, such as does the proposal meet
the R-2 zone requirements. The development will have a minimum of 1.5 parking spaces per unit
as required by the Land Use By-law of the Antigonish Fringe Plan. For twenty-seven units at least
forty-one parking spaces must be provided. The proposed development site plan shows fiftyseven (57) parking spaces located mostly within the inner ‘courtyard’ area between the four
buildings, therefore the proposal complies with the parking requirements of the Land Use By-law.
Another of the aforementioned criteria is that the height, bulk, lot coverage and appearance of
any building is required to be compatible with adjacent land uses. The proposed development
meets these requirements. The adjacent land uses are residential single unit and semi-detached
dwellings.
Within the proposal consideration is required to be given to building design and the provision of
barriers, berms, fences, and/or landscaping as part of the residential development to minimize
effects on adjacent land uses as required by policy. Accordingly, the site plan design includes trees
and vegetation that will act as visual buffers around the perimeter of the property.

Figure 3: Drainage ditch alongside Keating Court looking west.
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In addition, adequate open space for on-site recreational use must be provided by the developer.
For each unit of the development a minimum of 7.4 m² (80 ft²) of green space must be provided.
Therefore, a minimum of 199.8m² (2,151 ft²) is required on the site for this development. The site
plan shows 1725.5 m² (18,573 ft²) of green space on the property. The total amount of green
space on the site far exceeds the minimum area required.
The proposed development agreement must be consistent with Policy I-1.12 of the Municipal
Planning Strategy, which stipulates the Evaluation Criteria and Terms for Development. The
following is a synopsis of the criteria, evaluation, agreements and conditions. The full list of the
evaluation criteria for a development agreement are found in Appendix A of this report.
The Department of Public Works for the Municipality has advised that the adequacy of the
municipal public road network adjacent to, or leading to the development appears to be
appropriate for this new proposed development. Furthermore, Public Works is satisfied with the
driveway entrances to the site as well as the driveway serving the eight individual parking spaces
for the eight-unit building that faces Keating Court.
The Municipality of the County of Antigonish advises that the proposal is not premature or
inappropriate by reason of the adequacy of sewer and water services and that the Municipality
is financially capable of absorbing the costs relating to the proposed development.
Antigonish County Recreation Department advises that the proposed development is located in
relatively close proximity to a number of sport and recreation facilities, schools used for a variety
of recreation activities as well as community facilities. They further report that these facilities are
adequate to support the new development.
The Strait Regional School Board have reported that adequate school facilities exist within
relatively close proximity to service the possible increase in students resulting from future
developments in the area. In fact, there are three schools within close proximity of the property.
An evaluation of the proposal has determined that the proposed development meets the
requirements of Policies I-1.12 and I-1.13 of the Municipal Planning Strategy and the
requirements of all other Municipal by-laws and regulations. The development agreement will
include landscaping requirements, such as a fence, a perimeter buffer of shrubs and/or small
trees and parking requirements of a minimum of eighteen parking spaces for residents of the
multi-unit dwelling. In addition, there is an amenity space requirement of at least six hundred
square feet in area.
The Antigonish Fringe Municipal Planning Strategy encourages higher density residential
development close to Town and in the serviced area and presently the two properties are vacant.
The MPS permits multi-unit developments over five units by development agreement, therefore
the proposed development is permitted under the Municipal Planning Strategy and the Land Use
By-law through the development agreement process.
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Figure 4: 3D view of the four proposed buildings.

The proposed dwelling will be on a parcel of land with some significant grade differences,
however, there is a flat area of land where the proposed building will be located. Nova Scotia
Environment no longer comments on applications like this but the development agreement
requires that an erosion and sedimentation plan be prepared for the proposed development.
Prior to the commencement of any onsite works on the Lands, including earth movement or tree
removal other than that required for preliminary survey purposes, or associated with offsite
works, the Development shall have prepared by a Professional Engineer and submitted to the
Municipality a detailed Erosion and Sedimentation Control Plan. The plan shall comply with the
Erosion and Sedimentation Control Handbook for Construction Sites as prepared and revised from
time to time by Nova Scotia Environment.
Policies I-1.13 and I-1.14 are both discretionary policies for Council’s consideration. In a number
of instances these criteria will not be applicable to a proposed development and staff have
identified them as such in the Appendix to the staff report however given the steepness of the
property staff did ask the developer to provide “details of the existing physical and environmental
characteristics of the proposed site including information regarding topography, contours,
elevations, dimensions, natural drainage…” This information was used for the engineering firm
to provide a preliminary storm water management plan.
An evaluation of the proposal by shows that the proposed development meets the requirements
of Policy L-2.12 and Policy I-1.12, I-1.13 and I-1.14 in the Municipal Planning Strategy and the
requirements of all other Municipal by-laws and regulations. The MPS permits multiple-unit
residential dwellings of 5 units or more within the Residential Designation by development
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agreement and therefore the proposal is permitted under the Municipal Planning Strategy and
the Land Use By-law.
One of the eight-unit dwellings requires a small variance on one corner of the building. The
western corner of the building does not meet the front yard requirement of 25 feet from the
road, therefore that dwelling will be granted a variance of 14 feet in order that it fits properly on
the narrow end of the lot, which is the western end of the lot.
Conclusion:
In the opinion of Planning Staff, the proposed development on Keating Court meets the intent of
the Antigonish Fringe Municipal Planning Strategy, according to the requirements as set out in
the document. The Municipality is advised to enter into a development agreement with S.F. Smith
Retirement Living Inc. to ensure that the multi-unit townhouse project exhibits due regard for the
surrounding natural landscape and existing residential uses.
The proposed development complies with the criteria set out for development agreements in the
Antigonish Fringe Municipal Planning Strategy. The proposed development is to construct four
multiple unit dwellings with a total of 27 units. The two properties are presently owned by S.F.
Smith Developments Limited, and located on Keating Court in the community of West River. The
proposed development is located in the R-1 zone in the Residential Designation and subject to
the proposed development meeting the evaluation criteria as outlined in the development
agreement does meet the intent of the Municipal Planning Strategy.
The recommendation of Staff is that the Municipality is advised to enter into the development
agreement attached to this staff report between S.F. Smith Retirement Living Inc. and the
Municipality of the County of Antigonish with respect to the construction of four multiple unit
residential dwellings subject to the terms and conditions included in the agreement.
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Appendix A: Summary of Evaluation Criteria
Policy L-2.12

Policy of Council to consider approval of grouped dwellings and multiple-unit dwellings,
townhouses, and converted dwellings within the Residential Designation according to the
development agreement provisions of the MGA. In considering such an agreement, Council
shall have regard to the following:

a.

The proposal meets the R-2 zone requirements;

Complies see Staff report

b.

The height, bulk lot coverage, use, and appearance of any buildings are
compatible with adjacent land uses;

Schedule “B”

Consideration is given to building design and the provision of barriers,
berms, fences and/or landscaping as part of the residential development
to minimize effect on adjacent land uses;

Schedule “B”

Parking area proposed on the site is of a sufficient size to satisfy the needs
of the particular development, is well designed and properly related to
any buildings, landscaped areas and adjacent streets;

Schedule “B”

The proposal is consistent with the evaluation criteria for development
agreements found in Policy I-1.12.

Complies

c.

d.

e.

Development Agreement
Development Agreement

Development Agreement

Policy I-1.12
In considering development agreements, in addition to all other criteria as set out in various policies of this
planning strategy, Council shall have regard for the following matters:
a.

Whether the proposal is in conformance with the intent of this Strategy
and with the requirements of all other applicable municipal by-laws and
regulations;

Complies: See Staff Report

b. Whether the proposal is premature or inappropriate by reason of the:
(i)

financial capability of the Municipality to absorb any costs relating to Complies: Letter from
the proposal;
Municipal Clerk 17/02/21

(ii)

adequacy of sewer and/or water services to support the proposal;

(iii)

adequacy and proximity of school, recreation and other community Complies: Letter from
Recreation Director
facilities;
25/02/21

(iv)

adequacy of road networks adjacent to, or leading to the Approved lot on a
Municipal public road.
development;

(v)

potential for the contamination of watercourses or the creation of Complies
erosion or sedimentation; and
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Appendix A: Summary of Evaluation Criteria (Continued)
c.

The potential for damage to or destruction of historical buildings and
sites.

N.A. - the lot is empty

d.

An erosion and sedimentation control plan prepared by a qualified
individual or company;

Complies, see staff report

A storm water management plan prepared by a qualified individual or
company.

Complies, see staff report

e.

Section 3.3

Policy I-1.13
It shall be the policy of Council that, when considering an application for a development agreement or an
amendment to a development agreement, the agreement may include, but not be limited to the following:
a. The specified use and size of the structure or an expansion to an existing
structure, and the max. floor area of additional or accessory uses;

N.A.

b. The location of any structures within the development;

Schedule “B”

c. The percentage of land area that may be built upon and the size of
yards, courts or other open spaces;

Meets R-2 zone standards.

d. The external appearance of any proposed buildings, the compatibility
with adjacent structures;

Schedule “B”

e. Access to streets and parking;

Adequate parking,
including barrier free
parking spaces

f.

Schedule “B”

The landscaping or buffering of development, including fencing, trees,
shrubs, walkways and outdoor lighting;

g. Signs;

Must comply with R-2 Zone
signage requirements

h. The location of any open storage and the screening of any open storage
areas from adjacent roadways and sensitive land uses;

N.A.

i.

Hours of operation;

N.A.

j.

The on-going maintenance of the development;

4.2.3 (b) of the Agreement

k. Minimum lot sizes;

Zone Requirements

l.

Zone Requirements

The minimum area of land required for any class of use or size of
structure;
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Appendix A: Summary of Evaluation Criteria (Continued)
m. Regulating or prohibiting the use of land or the erection or use of
structures except for such purposes as may be set out;

N.A.

n. The maximum density of the population within the development; and

Zone Requirements

o. Any other similar matter that may be addressed in a Land Use By-law
that Council feels is necessary to ensure the general compatibility of the
use and structures with adjacent areas.

See Staff Report

Policy I-1.14
Council may require that any or all of the following information be submitted by the developer or property
owner with respect to any proposed development that is subject to a development agreement:
a. details of the existing physical and environmental characteristics of the Information Submitted
proposed site including information regarding topography, contours,
elevations, dimensions, natural drainage, soils, existing watercourses,
vegetative cover, size and location of lands;
b. details of the proposed location, height, dimensions and use of all Schedules “B” and “C”
buildings or structures proposed to be built or erected on the lands;
c. for lands on which municipal servicing is not provided, information N.A. Municipal Services
Provided
regarding the provision of water and sewage disposal;
d. details of the proposed access and egress to and from the lands and Parking lot and driveway
estimated traffic flows to be generated and parking provisions;
details provided. Traffic
Flows not requested.
e. information regarding the intended hours of operation, open storage, N.A.
signs; and
f.

details regarding the provision of an appropriate landscape buffer or Schedule “B”
visual barrier, if required.
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Appendix B: DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT
THIS DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT made this ________ day of, ________AD 2021,
BETWEEN

S.F. SMITH RETIREMENT LIVING INC. of St. Andrews
Street Antigonish, Nova Scotia, B (hereinafter called the
“Developer”).
OF THE FIRST PART
-andMUNICIPALITY OF THE COUNTY OF ANTIGONISH, a body
corporate, in the County of Antigonish, Province of Nova
Scotia (hereinafter call the “Municipality”).
OF THE SECOND PART

WHEREAS the Developer has good title to lands known as PIDs 10095115 and 10102317 on
Keating Court in the Municipality of the County of Antigonish, Nova Scotia, and which said lands
(hereinafter called the “Property”) are more particularly described in Schedule “A” of this
Agreement;
AND WHEREAS pursuant to Part 14, subsection 14.2 of the Antigonish Fringe Land Use By-law,
the Developer has requested permission to erect four multiple unit buildings with a total of
twenty-seven (27) units on the Property;
WITNESS that in consideration of the sum of One Dollar ($1.00) now paid by the Developer to the
Municipality (the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged) the request to change the use of the
Property is agreed upon by the Developer and the Municipality subject to the following:
PART 1: DEFINITIONS
For the purpose of this Agreement, all other words shall carry their customary meaning except
those defined under PART 24 of the Antigonish Fringe Land Use By-law.
PART 2: GENERAL REQUIREMENTS
2.1

Except as otherwise stipulated by this Agreement, the development of the Property shall
comply with the Antigonish County Fringe Land Use By-law;

2.2

Subject to the provisions of this Agreement, the Developer shall be bound by all By-laws
and regulations of the Municipality as well as by any applicable statutes and regulations
of the Province of Nova Scotia;

2.3

Notwithstanding Section 2.2, where the provisions of this Agreement conflict with those
of any other provincial or federal regulations, by-laws or codes, the more stringent
requirements shall apply;

2.4

The Developer shall assume full responsibility for meeting all obligations and financial
liabilities required to satisfy all federal, provincial or municipal regulations, by-laws or
codes in force at the present time, or at any time in the future;
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2.5

Further to Section 2.2, the Developer shall receive any necessary approvals from the Fire
Marshall’s Office and shall meet all the “Barrier Free” or “Handicap Access” provisions of
the National Building Code.

2.6

All driveway and parking lot finishing, fencing and landscaping shall be completed prior to
the apartment building opening for occupancy.

PART 3: PHASING OF DEVELOPMENT:
3.1

The Developer shall employ the services of an Engineer to design a site plan for the
remediation of water, sewer and drainage concerns prior to the issuance of permits.

3.2

Prior to the issuance of permits, requirements of the Antigonish County Public Works
Department will be satisfied as follows:
(a) The Developer is responsible for the installation of a new sewer line from the main
sanitary line to the new buildings and that it be separate from any existing sewer line;
(b) The Developer is responsible for the cost and installation of a new water pipe which
is at least two inches in diameter between his new building and the main water line
at the center of Keating Court.

3.3

The following requirements of the Nova Scotia Department of Environment must be met.
(a) Erosion and Sedimentation Control measures designed for the development by a
professional engineer must be put into place prior to construction.
(b) Exposed soils must be stabilized by such measures as covering soil stockpiles with
hay/straw.
(c) Any water pumped or drained from the excavation must have a Suspended Solid (SS)
concentration below 25 mg/l (ppm) before it crosses a lot line.

PART 4: DEVELOPMENT OF THE PROPERTY:
4.1

USES PERMITTED
This Agreement shall permit the construction of four apartment buildings with a total of
twenty-seven (27) units as shown on the site plan in Schedule “B” and in accordance with
the following requirements:
Serviced (Water and Sewer)
Minimum Lot Frontage 80ft. (24.4m)
Minimum Lot Area
10,000ft.2 (929m2) for first 3 units; 1,000ft2 (92.9m2)
for each additional unit.
Minimum Front Yard
25ft. (7.6m)
Minimum Rear Yard
25ft. (7.6m)
Minimum Side Yard
4ft. (1.2m)
Maximum Height
35ft. (10.7m)
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4.2

BUILDING AND SITE REQUIREMENTS
4.2.1 Special Design Requirements
Exterior cladding of the building shall be compatible with other types of exterior
treatment in the neighbourhood and as shown on the elevations attached to this
development agreement.
4.2.2 Parking
(a)

18 regular parking spaces (1½ parking spaces for each dwelling unit), including four
(4) handicapped spaces, shall be provided as shown in the Site Plan (Schedule “A”)
as required by the Building Code;

(b)

the parking area shall meet all other requirements the Antigonish Fringe Land Use
By-law;

(c)

each parking space shall be clearly demarcated;

(d)

the parking area shall be maintained with asphalt;

(e)

lights used for illumination of the parking lot shall be arranged to divert the light
away from the street, adjacent lots and buildings.

4.2.3 Site Layout
(a)

The building shall be placed on the site as shown on the Site Plan (Schedule “A”).

(b)

The grounds shall be maintained as follows:
i)

site remediation and drainage plan in accordance with an Engineer’s survey
before construction shall begin.

ii)

a 5 ft. high fence along the eastern property line.

iii)

maintaining existing trees on the site including along the side lot lines,
except those on the site of the future building footprint.

v)

maintaining landscaped areas and all sides of buildings free from litter and
debris.

vi)

driveway and parking lot finishing to be of a porous paving material to
enable natural water drainage and to alleviate water collection problems at
that section of Keating Court.

4.2.4 Recreational Space
Green space as shown in Schedule “B” shall be maintained for passive recreation.
4.2.5 Lighting
Lighting of the parking area shall be provided. Such lighting shall provide sufficient light
for parking spaces and walkways but shall not be directed in such a way that neighbouring
Page 12 of 18

Staff Report
properties or roadways would be affected.
4.3

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE OF PROPERTY
4.3.1 The Developer shall provide garbage receptacles which shall be
(a)

emptied on a weekly basis, and

(b)

screened or fenced to ensure a neat and clean appearance

(c)

located as shown behind building site on Appendix “A”.

PART 5: IMPLEMENTATON
5.1

This Agreement shall be binding upon the Developer’s assigns, mortgages, lessees,
successors and occupiers of the Property.

5.2

This Agreement shall be filed by the Municipality in the Registry of Deeds at Antigonish,
Nova Scotia and shall form a charge or encumbrance upon the Property.

5.3

The costs of recording and filing all documents related to this Agreement shall be paid by
the Developer.

5.4

The provisions of this Agreement are severable from one another and the invalidity or
unenforceability of one provision shall not prejudice the validity or enforcement of any
other provisions.

5.5

Upon breach by the Developer of any of the terms or conditions of this Agreement, the
Municipality may, after thirty (30) days notice in writing to the Developer of the breach,
enter and perform any of the terms and conditions of this Agreement. It is agreed that all
reasonable expenses arising out of the entry or the performance of the terms and
conditions may be recovered from the Developer by direct suit and shall form a charge on
the Property.

5.6

This agreement may be discharged at the discretion of the Municipality upon the
completion of the project and the satisfactory fulfillment of the terms of the agreement.

5.7

This agreement or portions of it may be discharged at the discretion of the Municipality
with or without the concurrence of the property owner if construction has not
commenced within two years and/or construction has not been completed within three
years of the signing of the agreement.

PART 6: DISCHARGE OF THE AGREEMENT
6.1

This agreement or portions of it may be discharged at the discretion of the Municipality
with or without the concurrence of the property owner if no construction has
commenced on the property after three years from the date that this development
agreement is signed. All construction shall be completed within ten years of the signing
of this agreement.
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Schedule “A” – Lot Description
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Schedule “B” – Site Plan and Elevations
Site plan for proposed 27 unit development on Keating Court.
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